

No. 94383-4

COA # 47326-7- II
Pierce County # 14-1-03750-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN A. RIVERA,

Petitioner.

ON REVIEW FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION TWO
AND THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Appointed Counsel for Petitioner

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 N.E. 65th Street. PMB 176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>IDENTITY OF PARTY</u>	1
B.	<u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
C.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
D.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
	a. <u>Procedural posture</u>	1
	b. <u>Facts relevant to issues presented</u>	2
E.	<u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED</u>	3
	DIVISION TWO APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARDS ON REVIEW, RAISING SERIOUS CONCERNS ABOUT WHETHER RIVERA RECEIVED A FULL, FAIR AND MEANINGFUL APPEAL.....	3
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Personal Restraint of Dalluge, 152 Wn.2d 772, 100 P.3d 279 (2004)..... 9

State v. Bowerman, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990), disapproved on other grounds, State v. Condon, 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)... 8

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001). 5, 6, 8

State v. Giles, 148 Wn.2d 448, 60 P.3d 1208 (2003).. 8

State v. Kirkman,159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)... 5, 6

State v. Larson, 62 Wn.2d 64, 381 P.2d 120 (1963). 8

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2005)... 5

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Anderson,153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009). 7

State v. Esters, 84 Wn. App. 180, 927 P.2d 1140 (1996). 3

State v. Rivera, __ Wn. App. __, __ P.3d __ (March 14, 2017) (2017 WL 986205)... *Passim*

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

United States v. Gonzalez-Balderas, 11 F.3d 1218 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 511U.S 1129 (1997).. 7

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

RAP 13.4.(b)(4). 1

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a). 3
